

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DEB WHITEWOOD and SUSAN  
WHITEWOOD, FREDIA HURDLE and LYNN  
HURDLE, EDWIN HILL and DAVID  
PALMER, HEATHER POEHLER  
and KATH POEHLER, FERNANDO  
CHANG-MUY and LEN RIESER, DAWN  
PLUMMER and DIANA POLSON,  
ANGELA GILLEM and GAIL LLOYD,  
HELENA MILLER and DARA  
RASPBERRY, RON GEBHARDTSBAUER  
and GREG WRIGHT, MARLA CATTERMOLE  
and JULIA LOBUR, MAUREEN  
HENNESSEY,  
and A.W. and K.W., minor children, by  
and through their parents and next friends,  
DEB WHITEWOOD and SUSAN  
WHITEWOOD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS W. CORBETT, in his official  
capacity as Governor of Pennsylvania;  
MICHAEL WOLF, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of  
Health; KATHLEEN KANE, in her official  
capacity as Attorney General of Pennsylvania;  
MARY JO POKNIS, in her official capacity as  
Register of Wills of Washington County; and  
DONALD PETRILLE, JR., in his official  
capacity as Register of Wills and Clerk of  
Orphans' Court of Bucks County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-01861 JEJ

Type of Pleading:

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO DISMISS  
PURSUANT TO FRCP 12**

Filed on behalf of Defendant:

Mary Jo Poknis, in her official  
capacity as Register of Wills of  
Washington County

Counsel of Record for this  
Party:

Robert J. Grimm, Esquire  
PA I.D. # 55381

Swartz Campbell LLC  
4750 US Steel Tower  
600 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 560-3267

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	4
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard of Review .....	6
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing to Sue Ms. Poknis .....	7
C. Venue is Most Proper in the Western District .....	9
D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Join Indispensable Parties.....	12
E. Defendant Poknis is Entitled to Immunity .....	14
1. Absolute Immunity .....	14
2. Qualified Immunity.....	18
F. Ms. Poknis has Immunity From the Civil Rights Claims for Injunctive Relief.....	24
G. Claims For Attorney’s Fees Must be Dismissed.....	24
VI. CONCLUSION .....	25

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page</u>
A. <u>Rocks v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 868 F.2d 644, (3d Cir. 1989) .....	6
B. <u>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly</u> 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	6
C. <u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	6, 18
D. <u>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</u> , 443 U.S. 256, 99 S.Ct.2282 (1979) .....	6
E. <u>Harris v. Corbett</u> , 2012 WL 1565357 p.4 (M.D.Pa.), citing <u>Storino</u> <u>v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</u> , 322 F.3d 293, 296 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7
F. <u>Cottman Transmissions Systems, Inc. v. Martino</u> , 36 F.3d 291, 294 (3d.Cir.Ct.App. 1994) .....	11
G. <u>Wilson v. Pennsylvania State Police Department</u> , 1995 W.L. 129202 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	11
H. <u>Kalman v. Cortes</u> , 646 F.Supp.2d 238 (E.D. Pa. 2009) .....	11
I. <u>Kyle v. Days Inn of America, Inc.</u> , 550 F.Supp.368, 369-370 (M.D. Pa. 1982) .....	12
J. <u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</u> , 330 U.S. 501, 508, 67 S.Ct. 839, 843 (1947)	12
K. <u>General Refractories Co. v. First State Insurance Co.</u> , 500 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	13
L. <u>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Patterson</u> , 390 U.S. 102 110 (1968) .....	13, 14
M. <u>Commonwealth v. Hanes</u> , No. 379 MD (Sept. 12, 2013) .....	13, 22
N. <u>Schiazza v. Zoning Hearing Board of Fairview Township, York County</u> 168 F.Supp.2d 361 (2001) .....	16
O. <u>Howlette v. Rose</u> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	17
P. <u>Antonie v. Byers and Anderson, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 429, 432 (1993) .....	17
Q. <u>Burns v. Reed</u> , 500 U.S. 478, 499-500 (1991) .....	17
R. <u>McBride v. Cahoone</u> , 820 F.Supp.2d 623, 637-638 (E.D. Pa. 2011) citing <u>Breslin v. Brainard</u> , No. 01-cv-7269, 2002 WL 31513425 at 6-7 (E.D. Pa. November 1, 2002) .....	17
S. <u>Seeds of Peace Collective v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 453 F.App'x 211, (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18
T. <u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2478 (2001) .....	18, 19, 20
U. <u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806 (1985) .....	18, 21
V. <u>Hunter v. Bryant</u> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S.Ct. 534 (1991) .....	18, 19
W. <u>Burke v. Twp. Of Cheltenham</u> , 742 F.Supp. 2d 660, (E.D. Pa. 2010) ...	19
X. <u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727 (1982) .....	19
Y. <u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009) .....	19, 20, 22
Z. <u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034 (1987) .....	19, 21

AA.	<u>Burns v. Pa. Dept. of Corrections</u> , 642 F.3d 163, (3d Cir.Ct. App. (2001)).....	21
BB.	<u>Davis v. Scherer</u> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S.Ct. 3012 (1984). ....	21
CC.	<u>Wilson v. Lane</u> , 526 U.S. 603, 615 (1999).....	21
DD.	<u>United States v. Windsor</u> , 570 U.S. _____, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	23
EE.	<u>Sonsa v. Iowa</u> , 419 U.S. 393, 404 (1975).....	23
FF.	<u>Parry v. Westmoreland County</u> , 2010 WL 5798101 (W.D.Pa.).....	24
GG.	<u>Monter v. Travis</u> , 171 F.3d 757, 761 (2d.Cir. 1999) .....	24

Statutes Cited

A.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1704.....	8, 16
B.	28 U.S.C.A. §1391(b) .....	10
C.	28 U.S.C.A. §1391(b)(1).....	10
D.	28 U.S.C.A. §1391(b)(2).....	10
E.	28 U.S.C.A. § 1404(a).....	11
F.	20 Pa. C.S. A. § 901 .....	15
G.	42 Pa.S.C.A. § 2771(a) .....	15
H.	42 Pa.S.C.A. § 277(1-6).....	15
I.	20 Pa.S.C.A. § 711(19) .....	15
J.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1306(a)(1).....	16
K.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1307 .....	16
L.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1102.....	16
M.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1304(b) .....	16
N.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1304(c) .....	16
O.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1304(d) .....	16
P.	23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1304(e) .....	16
Q.	42 U.S.C.A. § 1983 .....	16, 24
R.	42 U.S.C.A. § 1988 .....	24
S.	42 U.S.C.A. §1988(b) .....	24
